

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Docket No. 25-10534

---

W.M.M., F.G.M., and A.R.P., *et al.*,

*Petitioners – Appellants,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,

*Respondents – Appellees,*

---

**On Appeal from**  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,  
No. 1:25-cv-59-H

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

Spencer Amdur  
Noelle Smith  
Oscar Sarabia Roman  
My Khanh Ngo  
Cody Wofsy  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
425 California Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
T: (415) 343-0770  
E: samdur@aclu.org  
E: nsmith@aclu.org  
E: osarabia@aclu.org  
E: mngo@aclu.org

Lee Gelernt  
Daniel Galindo  
Ashley Gorski  
Patrick Toomey  
Omar Jadwat  
Hina Shamsi  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
T: (212) 549-2660  
E: lgelernt@aclu.org  
E: dgalindo@aclu.org  
E: agorski@aclu.org  
E: ptoomey@aclu.org

E: cwofsy@aclu.org

Brian Klosterboer  
Tx Bar No. 24107833  
Thomas Buser-Clancy  
TX Bar No. 24078344  
Savannah Kumar  
TX Bar No. 24120098  
Charelle Lett  
TX Bar No. 24138899  
Ashley Harris  
TX Bar No. 24123238  
Adriana Piñon  
TX Bar No. 24089768  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS,  
INC.  
1018 Preston St.  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 942-8146  
bklosterboer@aclutx.org  
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org  
skumar@aclutx.org  
clett@aclutx.org  
aharris@aclutx.org  
apinon@aclutx.org

E: ojadwat@aclu.org  
E: hshamsi@aclu.org

Kathryn Huddleston\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(212) 549-2500  
E: khuddleston@aclu.org

*For Petitioners-Appellants  
W.M.M., F.G.M., A.R.P., et al.*

*\*Barred in Texas and Arizona only;  
supervised by a member of the D.C.  
Bar*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    THE PROCLAMATION IS REVIEWABLE. ....	2
II.   THE PROCLAMATION VIOLATES THE AEA. ....	4
A. An “Invasion” Or “Predatory Incursion” Requires Armed Conflict.....	4
B. The Proclamation Does Not Meet the “Foreign Nation or Government” Requirement. ....	16
III.  THE NEW NOTICE PROTOCOL IS DEFICIENT.....	21
IV.  THE GOVERNMENT MUST FOLLOW OTHER APPLICABLE PROTECTIONS.....	25
A. The Government Cannot Bypass the INA’s Removal Procedures or Jettison Mandatory Humanitarian Protections.....	25
B. The Government Must Provide an Opportunity to Voluntarily Depart.....	26
V.   THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR PETITIONERS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.A.R.P. v. Trump</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1364 (2025).....	28
<i>Abrego Garcia v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 1135112 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 2025).....	25
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. 37 (1800) .....	15
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807) .....	10
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	11
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	4, 24
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	26
<i>J.A.V. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 1257450 (S.D. Tex. May 1, 2025).....	passim
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 1577811 (D.D.C. June 4, 2025).....	23
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5067, 2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025) .....	passim

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	12
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>The Mary</i> , 12 U.S. 388 (1814) .....	19
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. 1 (1827) .....	19
<i>The Rapid</i> , 12 U.S. 155 (1814) .....	8
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1003 (2025).....	2, 3, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. D’Esquiva v. Uhl</i> , 137 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1943).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jaegeler v. Carusi</i> , 342 U.S. 347 (1952) .....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ludwig v. Watkins</i> , 164 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1947).....	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Zdunic v. Uhl</i> , 137 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1943).....	4
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023) .....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820) .....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806) .....	8

*United States v. Trejo-Galvan*,  
304 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2002).....11

*Ware v. Hylton*,  
3 U.S. 199 (1796) .....10

*Worcester v. Georgia*,  
31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....9, 13

**Statutes**

1 Stat. 96.....10

1 Stat. 264.....6

1 Stat. 329.....11

1 Stat. 384.....10

1 Stat. 424.....6

1 Stat. 558.....6, 15

1 Stat. 725.....7

2 Stat. 759..... 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1189.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....25

10 U.S.C. subtitle A, pt. V .....20

50 U.S.C. § 21..... 13, 16, 26-27

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.9(b).....24

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(b).....24

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(1) .....24  
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2) .....24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 11 ..... 11

**Treatises**

1 William Blackstone & Edward Christian, Commentaries on the Laws of England (14th ed. 1803).....20  
 1 Matthew Hale, The History of the Pleas of the Crown (1736), *available at* <https://bit.ly/4neo6pJ> ..... 13-14  
 2 Thomas Rutherforth, Institutes of Natural Law (3d ed. 1799) .....10  
 Christian Wolff, Jus Gentium Methodo Scientifica Pertractatum (1764 ed., pub. 1934).....13  
 Cornelius Van Bynkershoek & Peter Stephen Du Ponceau, Treatise on the Law of War (1810)..... 8, 19, 21  
 D.A. Azuni, Maritime Law of Europe (1806)..... 19, 20, 21  
 Emer de Vattel, Law of Nations (1st ed. 1796)..... 19, 20  
 Emer de Vattel, Law of Nations (1863) ..... 12, 13, 14, 27  
 Hugo Grotius & Archibald Colin Campbell, Rights of War and Peace, Including the Law of Nature and of Nations (1814)..... 20, 21  
 Jean-Jacques Burlamaqui, Principles of Natural and Politic Law (4th ed. 1792). 12, 13, 14  
 Richard Lee, Treatise of Captures in War (2d ed. 1803) .....20

**Other Authorities**

8 Annals of Cong. 1581 .....13  
 8 Annals of Cong. 1790-91 ..... 11  
 8 Annals of Cong. 1980 .....11

Articles of Confederation art. VI .....10

Br. for Pet’r, *Ludecke v. Watkins*, 1948 WL 47492 (Apr. 30, 1948) .....22

Br. for Pet’r, *U.S. ex rel. Jaegeler v. Carusi*, 1951 WL 82066 (Dec. 12, 1951) .....22

Continental Congress, *Letter of Marque Issued to Northampton*, Oct. 24, 1776  
(N.C. Digital Collections).....19

Dep’t of Defense, Law of War Manual (July 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/34BB-GG95> ..... 24-25

*Enemy*, Barlow’s Complete English Dictionary (1772) .....8

Federalist No. 8 .....7

Federalist No. 25 .....7, 13

Federalist No. 41 .....7, 10

George Washington to Thomas Jefferson (Feb. 6, 1781).....9

Gov’t Br., *W.M.M. v. Trump*,  
No. 1:25-cv-59 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2025), ECF No. 19 .....16

Gov’t Stay Appl., *D.V.D. v. DHS*,  
No. 24A1153 (U.S. May 27, 2025) .....21

Hamilton, The Examination No. 1 (Dec. 17, 1801).....13

*Hostile*, Ash’s New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language (1795).....7

*Hostilities*, Duane’s Military Dictionary (1810).....7

*Hostility*, Dyche’s New General English Dictionary (1771) .....7

*Hostilities*, James’s New and Enlarged Military Dictionary (1805)..... 7-8

*Hostility*, Ash’s New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language (1795).....7

*Hostility*, Johnson’s Dictionary (1773) .....7

*Incursion*, Bailey’s Universal Etymological English Dictionary (1770).....8

*Incursion*, Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....8

*Inroad*, Dyche’s New General English Dictionary (1754) .....8  
James Madison, Report of 1800.....7  
James Morton Smith, Freedom’s Fetters (1956)..... 12, 15  
John Adams, Special Session Message (May 16, 1797).....9  
John Wood, The Suppressed History of the Administration of John Adams (1846).9  
Life and Speeches of Henry Clay (1854).....9  
Matti Koskenniemi, et al., International Law and Empire (2017) .....21  
ODNI, *Members of the Intelligence Community*,  
<https://perma.cc/H7ZV-JDDH>.....17
